# In the Supreme Court of the United States ADAM DENSMORE. Petitioner. v. THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, Respondent. PATRICK FRAZEE, Petitioner. v. THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO. Respondent. On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Colorado BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OFFICE OF RESPONDENT PARENTS' COUNSEL ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Zaven T. Saroyan

Counsel of Record

Office of Respondent

Parents' Counsel

1300 Broadway, Ste. 340

Denver, CO 80203

(719) 421-6767

zsaroyan@coloradoorpc.org

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	9
ABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	i
DENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE  AMICI CURIAE1	L
UMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2	2
RGUMENT4	1
I. Armed with the Threat of Child Removal, DHS Caseworkers Are Inherently Coercive When Questioning an Incarcerated Parent. Moreover, They Are Statutorily-Created Agents of Law Enforcement in Colorado and at Least Thirteen Other States.	1
<ul> <li>II. Confessions, Including Coerced and False Confessions, Result in Higher Bail Amounts, Inflate the Number and Severity of Criminal Charges, and Boost Conviction Rates. These Implications Substantially Increase a Parent's Risk of Losing Their Children in a Dependency Case.</li> </ul>	)
III. The Indigent, Minorities, and People with Disabilities Are Most Affected by a Caseworker's Failure to Provide a Miranda Warning	1
IV. A Caseworker's Failure to Provide a Miranda Warning to an Incarcerated Parent Is Deeply Detrimental to Children17	7
V. Requiring Miranda Warnings for Parents Interrogated by Caseworkers Neither Unduly Burdens the Government Nor Endangers Children	)
ONCLUSION25	3

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pa	age
CASES	
Bram v. United States, 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	4
Densmore v. People, 563 P.3d 181 (Colo. 2025)	8
Estelle v. Smith, 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	10
Frazee v. People, 563 P.3d. 174 (Colo. 2025)	8
Hoffman v. United States, 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	4
In re C.J.V., 746 S.E.2d 783 (Ga. 2013)	11
Jackson v. Conway, 763 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	2
Mathis v. United States, 391 U.S. 1 (1968)8	3, 9
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	20
People v. Medina, 25 P.3d 1216 (Colo. 2001)	5
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	3. 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

## Page STATUTES 23 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 6334.1(2), 6365(c)......7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued
Page
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-713
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 10A, § 1-2-105(B)(5)
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-7-980(B)(1)
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 26.44.100
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 14-3-206(a)(ii)
JUDICIAL RULES
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS
H.B. 730, 2023 Tex. Leg., 88th Sess. (2023) 21
S.B. 23-039, 2023 Gen. Assem., 74th Sess. (Colo. 2023)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)
Chris Gottlieb,
The Birth of the Civil Death Penalty and
the Expansion of Forced Adoptions:
Reassessing the Concept of Termination of
Parental Rights in Light of Its History,
Purposes, and Current Efficacy,
45 CARDOZO L. REV (2024)11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued	<b>l</b> Page
Christopher Wildeman,  Parental Imprisonment, the Prison Boom, and the Concentration of Childhood Disadvantage, 46:2 DEMOGRAPHY 265 (2009)	17
Christopher Wildeman, Frank R. Edwards & Sara Wakefield, <i>The Cumulative Prevalence of Termination of Parental Rights for U.S. Children</i> , 25 CHILD MALTREATMENT (2019)	5
Colo. Judicial Branch, Colo. State Ct. Administrator's Off., State Court Data Access System (analyzed September 2023)	16
Disability and Health Data System, Center for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Colorado</i> <i>Disability Estimates</i> (2022), https:// tinyurl.com/5arduxnp	15
Eli Hager,  Police Need Warrants to Search Homes. Child Welfare Agents Almost Never Get One, ProPublica (Oct. 13, 2022), https:// www.propublica.org/article/child-welfare- search-seizure-without-warrants	21, 22
Emily K. Nicholson,  Racing Against the ASFA Clock: How  Incarcerated Parents Lose More Than  Freedom, 45 Dug. L. Rev (2006)	13
